

GAHC010160622022



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/5343/2022

ON THE DEATH OF GAJENDRA PATHAK HIS LEGAL HEIRS SMTI PRIYAM
PATHAK
W/O LATE GAJENDRA PATHAK,
R/O HOUSE NO. 9, BYE LANE 1, ANANDA NAGAR,
P.O.- DISPUR,
P.S.- BHANGAGARH,
GUWAHATI- 781006,
DIST.- KAMRUP (M), ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS
REP. BY THE ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM,
REVENUE AND DISASTER MANAGEMENT DEPTT., DISPUR, GUWAHATI- 6.

2:THE DISCIPLINARY AUTHORITY
REP. BY THE ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
REVENUE AND DISASTER MANAGEMENT DEPTT.
DISPUR
GUWAHATI.

3:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
REVENUE AND DISASTER MANAGEMENT DEPTT.
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 6.

4:THE JOINT SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
REVENUE AND DISASTER MANAGEMENT DEPTT.
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 6

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. U J SAIKIA, MS. J DAS,MS M DAS

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM, SC, REVENUE

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SOUMITRA SAIKIA**

ORDER

07.05.2026

By earlier order dated 02.02.2026, the respondents were directed to file their affidavit on or before 27.04.2026.

Today, when the matter is called up, Mr. J. Handique, learned Standing Counsel for the Revenue submits that the affidavit is at the stage of vetting before the Department and the same can be filed within a period of 1 week. He, therefore submits that further 1 week time be granted to enable him to file the affidavit.

Although the affidavit was directed to be filed on or before 27.04.2026, considering the submissions made today and purely for the ends of justice, further 10 days time is granted to the Revenue Department to file their affidavit, as prayed for.

It is made clear that in the event affidavit is not filed, the Court will proceed to hear the matter on the basis of pleadings available on record.

Accordingly, list this matter after 10 (ten) days.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant